of 39,07,200 equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each for cash at a price of ₹ 75/- per equity share, aggregating ₹

2930.40 lakhs is hereinafter referred to as the “Net Issue”. The Issue and the Net Issue will constitute 27.00% and

25.63 % respectively of the post Issue paid up equity share capital of our Company.

OBJECTS OF THE ISSUE

Our Company intends to utilize the Net Proceeds of the Issue (Issue proceeds of less the Issue Expenses) towards

the following Objects:

Sr.

No.

Particulars Amount to be financed

from the Net Proceeds

(Rs. in lakhs)

Percentage of the net

proceeds

1.

Repayment/ pre-payment of certain unsecured

loans availed from banks and financial

institutions by our company 113.02 [●]%

2.
Funding the working capital requirement of the

Company 2,350.00
[●]%

3. General Corporate Purpose [●] [●]%

 Total [●] [●]%

PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF PROMOTER, PROMOTER GROUP

Our Promoter and Promoter Group members are collectively holding 1,06,29,000 equity shares of our Company

aggregating to 95.51% of the pre-issue paid-up share capital of our Company. Following are the details of

shareholding of Promoters and promoter group members:

Page 19 of 270

Sr.

No.
Name of the Shareholder

Pre – Issue Post – Issue

No. of Equity

Shares

% of Pre-

Issue Capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

%  of Post-

Issue

Capital

(I) (II) (III) (IV) (V) (VI)

 Promoters

1 Gunnit Singh Allagh 55,09,900 49.51 55,09,900 36.14

2 Sanchit Allagh 47,30,000 42.50 47,30,000 31.03

 Subtotal (A) 1,02,39,900 92.01 1,02,39,900 67.17

 Promoter Group

1 Gunnit Singh Allagh HUF 3,72,000 3.34 3,72,000 2.44

2 Kulbir Kaur Alagh 7,000 0.06 7,000 0.05

3 Tinky Allagh 5,000 0.04 5,000 0.03

4 Maneet Allagh 5,000 0.04 5,000 0.03

5 Shiv Baury 100 Negligible 100 Negligible

 Subtotal (B) 3,89,100 3.49 3,89,100 2.55

 Total (A+B) 1,06,29,000 95.50 1,06,29,000 69.72

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Following are details as per the restated consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2018

and financial years ended on March 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars December 31,

2018*

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Share Capital  1,112.90   1,112.90   1,112.90   1,112.90

Net Worth  5,172.95   4,027.38   3,284.57   2,752.04

Revenue  14,005.73   19,978.97   14,275.35   10,645.95

Profit after tax  1,148.18   742.92   532.51   300.52

Basic and Diluted

Earnings per share

(in Rs.)

 10.32   6.68   4.78   2.70

NAV per share (in

Rs.)

 46.48   36.19   29.51   24.73

Total borrowings

(as per balance

sheet)*

 3,443.76   3,843.92   2,822.26   2,730.72

*Not annualised

Revenue from operations

*inclusive of current maturities

AUDITOR QUALIFICATIONS

There are no Auditor qualification which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Statements.

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS

Our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters and Directors are currently involved in certain litigation which is currently

pending at various stages, the details of the same are summarised in the table set forth below:

Name of

Entity

Criminal

Proceedings

Actions by

Regulatory

Authorities

Tax

Proceedings

Other Material

Proceedings

[…]

Public
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 Shares underlying DRs - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2 Shares held by Employee

Trusts
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total 8 1,11,29,000 - - 1,11,29,000 100.00 1,11,29,000 - - 100.00 - - - -

1,11,29,0

00

*As on the date of this Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote.

All Pre-IPO Equity Shares of our Company will be locked in as mentioned above prior to Listing of Shares on SME Platform of BSE Limited

Our Company will file the shareholding pattern of our Company, in the form prescribed under Regulation 31 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, one day prior to the listing of the

Equity shares. The Shareholding pattern will be uploaded on the website of BSE Limited before commencement of trading of such Equity Shares.

Page 68 of 270

11. The details of the holding of securities (including shares, warrants, convertible securities) of persons

belonging to the category Promoter and Promoter Group are as under:

Sr.

No.
Name of the Shareholder

Pre – Issue Post – Issue

No. of Equity

Shares

% of Pre-

Issue Capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

%  of Post-

Issue

Capital

(I) (II) (III) (IV) (V) (VI)

 Promoters

1 Gunnit Singh Allagh 55,09,900 49.51 55,09,900 36.14

2 Sanchit Allagh 47,30,000 42.50 47,30,000 31.03

 Subtotal (A) 1,02,39,900 92.01 1,02,39,900 67.17

 Promoter Group

1 Gunnit Singh Allagh HUF 3,72,000 3.34 3,72,000 2.44

2 Kulbir Kaur Alagh 7,000 0.06 7,000 0.05

3 Tinky Allagh 5,000 0.04 5,000 0.03

4 Maneet Allagh 5,000 0.04 5,000 0.03

5 Shiv Baury 100 Negligible 100 Negligible

 Subtotal (B) 3,89,100 3.49 3,89,100 2.55

 Total (A+B) 1,06,29,000 95.50 1,06,29,000 67.80

12. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription to Equity Shares by our Promoters is set forth in

the table below:

Name of the Promoters No. of Shares held Average cost of Acquisition (in Rs.)

Gunnit Singh Allagh 55,09,900 12.64

Sanchit Allagh 47,30,000 10.64

13. The lists of shareholders of our Company holding 1% or more of the paid up share capital aggregating

to 80% or more of the paid up share capital of the Company:

a. as on the date of this Prospectus:

Sr. No. Name of Shareholders Number of Equity Shares % of Total Paid-Up Capital

1 Gunnit Singh Allagh 55,09,900 49.51%